

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11346/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 07/01/2011 passed by the Armed Forces Tribunal at Chandigarh in OA No.5/2011)

GUARDSMAN SHAM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 17/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani,Adv.

Mr. Vikash Bansal,Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji,Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

After arguing the matter at some length, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw this special leave petition reserving liberty for the petitioner to approach the Armed Forces Tribunal for a certificate under Section 31 of the Act in terms of the decision in Union of India and Others v. Brigadier P.S. Gill - (2012) 4 SCC 463.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty prayed for.

If an application for grant of certificate is made within one month from today, the Tribunal is requested to treat the same as having been filed within time and to consider the same on merits.

|(Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

|(Veena Khera)
| Court Master